The Geraldines and
Medieval Ireland

The making of a myth

Peter Crooks & Sean Dufty

EDITORS

Trinity Medieval Ireland Series: 1

[

[

FOUR COURTS PRESS



I0

II

Contents

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

PREFACE

Gerald of Windsor and the origins of the Geraldines
Sedn Duffy

Giraldus and the Geraldines
Huw Pryce

The Geraldines and the conquest of Ireland
Colin Veach

The early castles of the Geraldines
Linzi Simpson

Geraldine lordship in thirteenth-century Ireland
Brendan Smith

The dynastic ramifications of the Geraldines
Paul MacCotter

Rebellion and rehabilitation: the first earl of Desmond and the
English scene
Robin Frame

The ascent and descent of Desmond under Lancaster and York
Peter Crooks

The Geraldines and Gaelic culture
Katharine Simms

The Geraldines and the culture of the wider world
Aisling Byrne

The Geraldines and the Irish: intermarriage, ecclesiastical
patronage, and status
Sparky Booker

15
16

21

53

69

93

157

170

194

223

264

278

202



Contents

12 The Great Earl of Kildare (1456—1513) and the creation of the
English Pale
Steven Ellis 325

13 Geraldine endgame: reassessing the origins of the Desmond
rebellion, 1573—9
David Edwards 341

14 The myth of ‘Silken Thomas’
Ciaran Brady 379

15 The battle for the Geraldines: a contested legacy in
nineteenth-century Ireland

Ruairi Cullen 399

INDEX 415

MAPS, TABLES AND APPENDICES

Maps
4.1 Map showing locations of Geraldine castles featured in the case

studies P
8.2 Map of southern Ireland, ¢.1450 P?
12.1 County Kildare in the era of the Great Farl 44
Tables
1.1 The kinsmen of Gerald of Windsor P
1.2 Descendants of Nest in Ireland 2P
7.1 Desmond and the Berkeleys 44
7.2 Irish earldom families and the kin and household of Edward III P?
7.3 Desmond’s debts at his death, 1356 P?
8.1 The earls of Desmond, Kildare and Ormond in the late Middle Ages ??
11.1 Some marriage alliances among the Geraldine earls of Desmond P?
Appendices
3.1. Giraldus Cambrensis’s dedication of Expugnatio Hibernica to

King John, ¢.1210 P?
8.3 Illustrative documents concerning the earldom of Desmond

in the fifteenth century P?
9.1 Irish poems to Geraldine patrons, fourteenth to seventeenth

centuries P

11.2—5 Irish jurors in the extents of Irish monastic possessions, 1540—1 PP





