The Geraldines and Medieval Ireland *The making of a myth*

Peter Crooks & Seán Duffy EDITORS

Trinity Medieval Ireland Series: 1



Contents

	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	7
	LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS	15
	PREFACE	16
I	Gerald of Windsor and the origins of the Geraldines Seán Duffy	21
2	Giraldus and the Geraldines Huw Pryce	53
3	The Geraldines and the conquest of Ireland Colin Veach	69
4	The early castles of the Geraldines Linzi Simpson	93
5	Geraldine lordship in thirteenth-century Ireland Brendan Smith	157
6	The dynastic ramifications of the Geraldines Paul MacCotter	170
7	Rebellion and rehabilitation: the first earl of Desmond and the English scene <i>Robin Frame</i>	
		194
8	The ascent and descent of Desmond under Lancaster and York Peter Crooks	223
9	The Geraldines and Gaelic culture Katharine Simms	264
10	The Geraldines and the culture of the wider world Aisling Byrne	278
ΙI	The Geraldines and the Irish: intermarriage, ecclesiastical patronage, and status	
	Sparky Booker	292

Contents

12	The Great Earl of Kildare (1456–1513) and the creation of the English Pale Steven Ellis	325
13	Geraldine endgame: reassessing the origins of the Desmond rebellion, 1573–9	
	David Edwards	341
14	The myth of 'Silken Thomas' <i>Ciaran Brady</i>	379
15	The battle for the Geraldines: a contested legacy in nineteenth-century Ireland <i>Ruairí Cullen</i>	399
IND	EX	415
	MAPS, TABLES AND APPENDICES	
Ma		
4.1	Map showing locations of Geraldine castles featured in the case studies	??
8.2	Map of southern Ireland, <i>c</i> .1450	??
12.1	County Kildare in the era of the Great Earl	??
Tab	les	
I.I	The kinsmen of Gerald of Windsor	??
I.2	Descendants of Nest in Ireland	??
7. I	Desmond and the Berkeleys	??
7.2	Irish earldom families and the kin and household of Edward III	??
7.3	Desmond's debts at his death, 1356	??
8.1	The earls of Desmond, Kildare and Ormond in the late Middle Ages	??
II.I	Some marriage alliances among the Geraldine earls of Desmond	??
App	pendices	
3.1.		
	King John, c.1210	??
8.3	Illustrative documents concerning the earldom of Desmond	
	in the fifteenth century	??
9.I	Irish poems to Geraldine patrons, fourteenth to seventeenth	
	centuries	??
II.2	2–5 Irish jurors in the extents of Irish monastic possessions, 1540–1	??